foreign components noted above. The application indicates that FTZ-related savings would help improve the facility's international competitiveness.

In accordance with the Board's regulations, a member of the FTZ Staff has been designated examiner to investigate the application and report to the Board.

Public comment is invited from interested parties. Submissions (original and 3 copies) shall be addressed to the Board's Executive Secretary at the address listed below. The closing period for their receipt is March 12, 2007. Rebuttal comments in response to material submitted during the foregoing period may be submitted during the subsequent 15-day period (to March 27, 2007).

A copy of the application and accompanying exhibits will be available for public inspection at each of the following locations: Quad-City Foreign-Trade Zone, Inc., 1830 Second Avenue, Suite 200, Rock Island, Illinois 61201; and, Office of the Executive Secretary, Foreign-Trade Zones Board, Room 2814B, U.S. Department of Commerce, 1401 Constitution Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20230.

Dated: December 28, 2006.

Andrew McGilvray,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. E7–267 Filed 1–10–07; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board [Docket 43-2005]

Review of Foreign-Trade Zone Activity, Foreign-Trade Subzone 43D, Perrigo Company, Battle Creek Michigan (Ibuprofen-Pharmaceutical Products)

Pursuant to its review of activity related to certain merchandise at Foreign-Trade Subzone 43D, at the pharmaceutical products manufacturing facilities of the Perrigo Company in the Battle Creek, Michigan, area (FTZ Doc. 43-2005, 70 FR 54521, 9/15/05), the FTZ staff has issued a final report. The Executive Secretary is concluding the review without prejudice to any party because the activity at issue in the review is now being considered in the context of notification of a sourcing change pursuant to 15 CFR Sec. 400.28(a)(3). The above–cited staff report will be available for public inspection at the following location: Office of the Executive Secretary, Foreign-Trade Zones Board, U.S.

Department of Commerce, Room 2814B, 1401 Constitution Ave. NW., Washington, DC 20230.

Dated: December 29, 2006.

Andrew McGilvray,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. E7–218 Filed 1–10–07; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-S

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[Docket 50-2006]

Foreign-Trade Zone 51—Duluth, MN Application For Foreign-Trade Subzone Status MAPE USA, Inc. (Crankshafts) Cambridge, MN

An application has been submitted to the Foreign-Trade Zones Board (the Board) by the Duluth Seaway Port Authority, grantee of FTZ 51, requesting special-purpose subzone status for the quality-control, warehousing and distribution facility (crankshafts) of MAPE USA, Inc. (MAPE), located in Cambridge, Minnesota. The application was submitted pursuant to the Foreign-Trade Zones Act, as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a–81u), and the regulations of the Board (15 CFR part 400). It was formally filed on December 29, 2006.

The facility for which subzone status is proposed is located at 315 South Garfield Street in Cambridge, Minnesota (1.7 acres; 24,590 sq. ft. of enclosed space). The facility (15 employees) may be used under FTZ procedures for quality control, warehousing and distribution of crankshafts.

Zone procedures would allow MAPE to defer Customs duty payments until merchandise is shipped from its facilities to its customers (including as zone-to-zone transfers). The application indicates that the company also anticipates realizing significant logistical/procedural benefits and that savings from FTZ procedures could help improve the facility's international competitiveness.

In accordance with the Board's regulations, a member of the FTZ Staff has been designated examiner to investigate the application and report to the Board.

Public comment is invited from interested parties. Submissions (original and 3 copies) shall be addressed to the Board's Executive Secretary at the address below. The closing period for their receipt is March 12, 2007. Rebuttal comments in response to material submitted during the foregoing period may be submitted during the subsequent 15-day period to March 27, 2007.

A copy of the application and accompanying exhibits will be available for public inspection at each of the following locations: Minneapolis Export Assistance Center, 100 North 6th Street, Suite 210–C, Minneapolis, MN 55403; and Office of the Executive Secretary, Foreign-Trade Zones Board, U.S. Department of Commerce, Room 2814B, 1401 Constitution Ave. NW., Washington, DC 20230.

Dated: December 29, 2006.

Andrew McGilvray,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. E7-268 Filed 1-10-07; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

International Trade Administration, North American Free Trade Agreement, Article 1904 NAFTA Panel Reviews; Notice of Panel Decision

AGENCY: NAFTA Secretariat, United States Section, International Trade Administration, Department of Commerce.

ACTION: Notice of Panel Decision.

SUMMARY: On January 5, 2007, the binational panel issued its decision in the review of the final results of the affirmative antidumping duty determination made by the International Trade Administration (ITA) respecting Certain Softwood Lumber Products from Canada (Secretariat File No. USA-CDA-2002-1904-02). On October 12, 2006, ITA filed with the panel, a Motion to Dismiss this appeal on the ground that the revocation of the antidumping order had rendered this proceeding moot. On October 13, 2006, the Government of Canada filed a separate motion to dismiss on the same ground. Neither motion was filed with the consent of the other parties of this proceeding. On October 23, 2006, two Canadian trade associations opposed the motions to dismiss, asserting that the revocation of the antidumping order did not render this proceeding moot, and urged the Panel to decide pending motions before it, including motions seeking reconsideration of ITA's most recent remand determination. Because the Panel concluded that the October 12, 2006 revocation of the antidumping order rendered moot this proceeding and all motions pending at the time of revocation, the Panel grants the motion to dismiss. A copy of the complete panel decision is available from the NAFTA Secretariat.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Caratina L. Alston, United States

Caratina L. Alston, United States Secretary, NAFTA Secretariat, Suite